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Cost rationalisation a positive; reopening holds key...

PVR reported a washout Q1FY21, on expected lines, given the complete P R
closure of cinemas throughout the quarter. Revenue came in at3 12.7 crore
(98.6% YoY de-growth). While no box office and ad revenues were reported,
the company reported T 1.4 crore of F&B revenues and ¥ 2.9 crore of digital
rights revenues through its subsidiaries whereas other operating income of
¥ 8.3 crore was reported. The company invoked Force Majeure leading to
no rental expenses. EBITDA loss (without impact of Ind-AS 116) was at3 116

CINEMAS

crore. The company accounted for ¥ 28.1 crore of rent concession as other Bagticelars LI
income. Consequently, PVR reported a net loss (ex-Ind-AS 116) at T 141 MarketGaptalzationiixCrors] b.IuTiD
crore. On a reported basis, net loss was at ¥ 225.6 crore. Total Debt (FY 20) (XCrore) 1,294.7

Cash (FY 20) (XCrore) 322.3
Reopening timeline, customer response important... EV 7,774.3
PVR (with industry association) is in consistent dialogue with the %2 V_"eek H_/L 2104 /701
government but there has been no confirmation on reopening yet. It remains E:EEVVZ?U”;"I 13'(5)

hopeful of getting permission to reopen cinemas in Unlock 5 phase i.e.
October. Capex plans have been put on hold currently and will be reviewed

when the situation normalises. They indicated 30 screens are in the pipeline Key Highlights

for FY21E while another 28 screens are under fit out phase with total capex

of ¥ 115 crore. We bake in 20 screens addition for FY21E and 65 screens ® Q1FY21 was washout as cinemas
addition in FY22E. Consequently, we build in marginal footfalls growth of remain  closed.  Cost control
0.5% CAGR in FY20-22E to 102.6 million (70% decline in FY21 followed by measures were only positive coupled
sharp growth thereafter) coupled with 4.4% CAGR in ATP to lead to 5% with rights issue of ¥ 300 crore that
FY20-22E CAGR (71% decline in FY21, followed by sharp recovery) in net assures improved liquidity

box office revenues to ¥ 1909.4 crore. F&B revenue CAGR of 6.4% in FY20- O Ve I T (e
22 implies 71% decline in FY21 followed by a recovery in FY22. Ad CAGR in ?mta'fn? - hW' TSR R
FY20-22E is expected at -12.1%, with 65% decline expected in FY21. We piicee share

incorporate nil exhibition revenues in H1FY20 and modest occupancy in the m

Q3FY20 post reopening with possibility of box office clash of big movies.
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Cost control initiatives provide relief 2000 | 1 12000
+ 10000
PVR has reduced monthly opex to ¥ 32 crore following invocation of Force 1500 M 8000
Majeure during closure of cinemas and other measure like layoffs/paycut. 1000 | 1 6000
They are in discussions with developers to reduce rentals post reopening 500 +— 4000
for the rest of FY21. The company has guided for further reduction in fixed + 2000
costs up to ¥ 22-25 crore and said part of savings (15-20%) on employee and S A AL
other expenses front are sustainable. T T AL s 2o
. s = B = B = &
Valuation & Outlook
We continue to believe PVR is a proxy play on urban/semi urban PVR —— NIFTY Index
discretionary spends but near term outlook remains hazy. Current liquidity Research Analyst

of ¥ 550 crore (including undrawn limit of ¥ 150 crore), post rights issue will
ensure liquidity in prolonged lockdown. We will closely track the reopening
of cinemas in India amid Covid-19 and turn buyer only when we witness
footfall revival and stability. The tail of pandemic remains the most important
factor. We maintain HOLD rating and value the stock at 12x FY22E (ex-Ind-
AS) EV/EBITDA with a revised target price of ¥ 1260/share.

Key Financial Summary

Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA
bhupendra.tiwary@icicisecurities.com

(Year-end March) FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E CAGR (FY20-22E)
Net Sales (Zcrore) 2,334.1 3,085.6 3,414.4 1,086.7 3,596.4 2.6
EBITDA (Zcrore) 401.8 586.3 1,076.6 106.9 1,182.7 4.8
Net Profit (Icrore) 123.3 183.2 27.3 (582.8) 108.4 99.3
EPS (3 26.4 39.2 5.3 (105.6) 19.6
P/E (x) 47.9 32.3 237.9 (12.0) 64.4
Price /Book (x) 5.5 4.8 4.4 5.8 5.4
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.3 14.0 10.9 110.7 9.8
RoCE (%) 14.7 13.8 8.5 (5.0) 9.6
RoE (%) 11.5 14.8 1.8 (48.7) 8.4

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research *FYZ20, FY21 and FY22 EBITDA and PAT estimates are not comparable to earlier year numbers owing to IND AS 116 implementation



ﬂ Result Update | PVR Ltd ICICI Direct Research
Exhibit 1: Variance Analysis

Q1FY21 Q1FY21E Q1FY20 Q4FY20 YoY (%) Qo0Q (%) Comments
Revenue 12.7 00 8804 6451 986 -98.0 Cinemas remained shut in Q1FY 21 leading to a
washout quarter
Company recognised ¥ 28.1 crore out of rent

Other Income 42.7 3.0 6.8 16.7 530.0 156.2 . .
concessions as other income

Employee Expenses 68.2 72.9 105.7 76.5 -35.5 -10.9

Film Distributors share 0.0 0.0 199.1 143.6 -100.0 -100.0

F&B Cost 0.7 0.0 71.6 51.2 -99.0 -98.6

Rent 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA NA

Repairs and Maintenan 59.7 421 2254 201.2 -713.5 -70.3

EBITDA -115.9 -115.0 278.6 172.7 -141.6 -167.1 EBITDA loss was in line with estimates

EBITDA Margin (%) -912.7 NA 31.6 26.8 -94432 bps -93944 bps

Depreciation 144.5 120.0 125.9 142.2 14.8 1.6

Interest 124.0 80.0 1314 117.1 -5.7 5.9

Less: Exceptional ltem: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NA NA

Total Tax -116.2 -78.6 10.4 44  -1,2140 -2,728.7

PAT -225.6 -233.4 17.6 -745  -1,384.1 202.9

Key Metrics

Footfalls (mn) 0.0 0.0 27.0 19.5 -100.0 -100.0

Occupancy (%) 0.0 0.0 35.7 31.0 -100.0 -100.0

SPH (3 0.0 0.0 102.0 96.0 -100.0 -100.0

ATP (3 0.0 0.0 203.0 204.0 -100.0 -100.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates

FY21E FY22E Comments

(XCrore) 0ld New o Change 0ld New % Change

Revenue 2,148.8 1,086.7 -49.4  3,764.9 3,596.4 -4.5 Realign our estimates post Q1

EBITDA 541.3 106.9 -80.2 11,2025 1,182.7 -1.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 25.2 9.8 -1535 bps 31.9 329 99 bps Lower the costs as per management
guidance

PAT -317.6  -582.8 NA 106.2 108.4 2.1

EPS (3 -61.9  -105.6 NA 20.7 19.6 NA

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates - ex- IND AS 116

FY21E FY22E Comments

(XCrore) 0ld New 6 Change 0ld New % Change

Revenue 2,148.8 1,086.7 -49.4  3,764.9 3,596.4 -4.5 Realign our estimates post Q1

EBITDA 203.0 -151.5 -174.6 627.9 629.9 0.3

EBITDA Margin (% ) 9.4  -13.9-2339bps 167 175  gapps ~ -CWerthecostsas permanagement
guidance

PAT 107.5 -279.2 NA 164.4 212.4 29.2

EPS (3 -20.9 -54.4 NA 32.0 38.5 NA

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 4: Assumptions

Current Earlier
FY18 FY19E FY20 FY21E FY22E FY21E FY22E

Footfalls (mn) 76.1 99.3 101.7 30.2 102.6 61.4 110.0
SPH (3 88 90 98 94 110 99 111
ATP (3 210 207 204 202 223 214 225

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research 2
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Conference call highlights

¢ Promising response for cinema reopening worldwide; no decision
on reopening in India yet: The management said that cinemas have
opened in 80 countries where the initial response to Hollywood as
well as domestic films has been promising. PVR Lanka has also
resumed operations with a good response. Currently, occupancy is
at 65-70% of pre-Covid level. F&B revenue witnessed a major uptick
and is higher than pre-Covid (60% of ATP) while ad revenue is yet
to pick up. As far as the Indian scenario concerned, the industry
body is in constant dialogue with the government but no there is no
directive yet on reopening

¢ Cost control initiatives undertaken; capex suspended: The company
has liquidity of ¥ 550 crore post rights issue of ¥ 300 crore during the
quarter. Monthly fixed cost has reduced to ¥ 32 crore (excluding
CAM provision) as the company has invoked Force Majeure and
rationalised employee costs (via layoffs/salary cuts) and other fixed
costs. The management guided for further cost saving of 15-20%
and opex could reduce to ¥ 22-25 crore. The company has reduced
workforce by ~4800 to 6376 in FY21 and will maintain that level for
the next three months. PVR will take a call on hiring of workforce
once business ramps up. The management has put capex plans of
~3 115 crore on hold currently. It will be reviewed when the situation
normalises. They said that 30 screens are in the pipeline while 70-
95% work is completed and will incur ¥ 40 crore additional capex.
Another 28 screens are under fit-out for which ¥ 75 crore capex is
required. They added that FY22 and medium term guidance of ~90-
10 screens addition per annum still stands given the availability of
space/development of malls

o Post reopening scenario: The management said proposed safety
measures have already been submitted to the government. Show-
timings will be staggered with extended gap of 10-15 minutes in
consecutive shows. The management said that once central
government permits reopening, state governments are likely to take
a call in respective states. They also added that first two to three
months will be ‘tricky’ and they expect to achieve breakeven
occupancy of 18-20% in the initial stage itself. Also, content will not
be an issue as big/mid-sized Hindi and regional movies are in the
pipeline. The Indian box office is not dependent on Hollywood films
as it only contributes minor portion of ~10% of revenue mix. F&B
chain will not be disrupted as the company is in dialogue with
providers and necessary arrangements are made

¢ Recenttrends; OTT not a threat: The management said footfalls are
on the rise in malls and people will prefer outdoor activities such as
visiting cinemas post normalcy. They were of view that Covid-19 led
pandemic may accelerate industrywide consolidation once cinemas
reopen. The management reiterated that OTT platforms are not a
threat to exhibition business. In fact, cinema has grown considerably
in the last 10 years during the time when OTT viewing has also
increased

ICICI Securities | Retail Research 3
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Financial story in charts

Exhibit 5: ATP and SPH trend
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 6: EBITDA and PAT margin trend

300 7 175 17.2
20.0 -

10.0 A

19.0 16.9

0.0 T.0 :

5.3 T

_-100 1 FY17 FY18
2.20.0
-30.0 -
-40.0 -
-50.0 -
-60.0

FY19E FY2

-53.6

EBITDA% (ex - IND AS) === NPM%

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 7: Proforma P&L (ex- Ind-AS)

(Year-end March)
Total operating Income
Growth (%)

Film Distributors Cost
F&B Cost

Employee Expenses
Other Expenses

Total Operating Expenditure
EBITDA

Growth (%)

Margins (%)
Depreciation

Interest

Other Income
Exceptional ltems

PBT

MI/PAT from associates
Total Tax

PAT

Growth (%)

EPS (3

FY19
3,085.6
32.2
701.9
238.7
337.3
1,221.3
2,499.2
586.3
45.9
19.0
191.3
128.0
33.1
0.0
300.2
7.3
109.7
183.2
48.5
39.2

FY20
3,414.4
10.7
733.5
263.7
393.8
1,447.4
2,838.3
576.1
-1.7
16.9
232.4
152.1
37.8
0.0
229.4
0.1
97.8
131.5
-28.2
25.6

FY21E

1,086.7
-68.2
219.3
76.2
301.1
641.5
1,238.2
(151.5)
-126.3
(13.9)
239.1
146.9
126.7
0.0
-410.9
0.0
-131.7
(279.2)
-312.3
(50.6)

FY22E
3,596.4
231.0
821.0
300.9
385.4
1,459.1
2,966.5
629.9
-515.8
17.5
251.7
134.2
40.0
0.0
284.0
0.2
71.6
212.4
-176.1
38.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research
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Exhibit 8: KPI

(Year-end March) FY19
Box office Revenues 1,636
YoY

F&B 847
YoV

Ad 354
YoV

Others 250
YoV

ATP 207
YoV

Footfalls (mn) 99
YoV

Screens 763
Net Debt 1,247
RoCE (posttax) 11.4
RnF 14 Q

F

Y20

1,732

6%
949
12%
376

6%
358
43%
204
-1%
102

2%
845

971

12.2
anRr

FY21E
510
-11%
271
-11%
130
-65%
175
-51%
202

-1%
30
-710%
865

947

1.0
mn 1\

FY22E
1,909
274%
1,075
297%
290
123%
322
84%
223
10%
103
240%
930

613

12.7
129

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

Exhibit 9: Shareholding Pattern

(in %) Jun-19 Sep-19 Dec-19
Promoter 20.2 19.6 18.4
Fll 44.9 42.9 42.9
]| 12.4 10.5 15.5
Others 22.4 27.0 23.1

Mar-20
18.5
38.4
20.0
23.1

Jun-20
18.6
37.0
14.9
29.5

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research
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Financial summary

Exhibit 10: Profit and loss statement g crore Exhibit 11: Cash flow statement g crore

(Year-end March) FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E (Year-end March) FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E
Total operating Income 3,085.6 3,414.4 1,086.7 3,596.4 PAT 183.2 27.3 -582.8 108.4
Growth (%) 32.2 10.7 -68.2 231.0  Add: Depreciation 191.3 5425 561.1 591.7
Film Distributors Cost 701.9 733.5 219.3 821.0 Add: Interest Paid 128.0 481.8 491.7 485.9
F&B Cost 238.7 263.7 76.2 3009 (inc)/dec in Current Assets -95.4 -70.8 2515  -263.2
Employee Expenses 331.3 3938 3011 3854 Inc/(dec)in CL and Provisions 366.2 -87.2 -470.4 582.8
Other Expenses 1,221.3 946.9 383.1 906.3 Others 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Operating Expenditure 2,499.2 2,337.9 979.7 2,413.7 CF from operating activitie 773.2 893.5 251.1 1,505.7
EBITDA 586.3 1,076.6 106.9 1,182.7

(Inc)/dec in Investments 8.7 8.3 0.0 0.0
Growth (%) 45.9 83.6  -90.1  1.006.1 o) dec in Fixed Assets -844.2 -246.8  -40.0  -400.0
Depreciation 191.3 542.5 561.1 591.7 Others 2412 -110.7 47 -272.9
Interest 1280 4818 4917 4859  ope i investing activitie -1076.7 -349.3 -353  -672.9
Other Income 33.1 37.8 126.7 40.0 .
Exceptional ltems 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Issue/(BuY back) of Equity 0.0 500.0 299.8 0.0
PBT 300.2 90.1 -819.3 145.1 In.c/.(dec) in .Ioanf.ur.lds 451.9 12.3 0.0 -150.0
M/PAT from associates 73 0.1 0.0 0.2 Dividend paid & d.|V|dend tax -13.3  -36.0 0.0 -12.9
Total Tax 109.7 62.7 -236.5 36.6 Less: Interest Paid 128.0 481.8 491.7 485.9
PAT 183.2 27.3 (582.8) 108.4 Others -261.7 -1214.2 -983.5 -971.8
Growth (%) 485 851 -2,234.8 1186 CFfrom financing activitie: 304.9 -256.2 -191.9 -648.8
EPS (a 39.2 5.3 (105.6) 19.6 Net Cash flow 1.5 288.1 23.9 184.0
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research Opening Cash 32.8 34.2 322.3 346.2

Closing Cash 34.2 3223 346.2 530.2

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research
Exhibit 12: Balance sheet  crore Exhibit 13: Key ratios I crore
(Year-end March) FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E (Year-end March) FY19 FY20 FY21E FY22E
Liabilities Per share data (3
Equity Capital 46.7 51.4 55.2 55.2 EPS (Diluted) 39.2 5.3 -105.6 19.6
Reserve and Surplus 1,192.8 1,428.9 1,142.0 1,237.5 Cash EPS 80.2 111.0 -3.9 126.9
Total Shareholders fund¢ 1,239.5 1,480.2 1,197.2 1,292.7 BV 265.3 288.3 217.0 234.3
Total Debt 1,282.4 1,294.7 1,294.7 1,144.7 DPS 2.8 2.6 2.4 2.4
Others 579.2 3,933.8 4,078.5 4,158.1 Cash Per Share 7.3 62.8 62.8 96.1
Total Liabilities 3,101.1 6,708.7 6,570.4 6,595.5 Operating Ratios (%)

EBITDA Margin 19.0 31.5 9.8 32.9
Assets EBIT / Net Sales 12.8 15.6 -41.8 16.4
Total Fixed Assets 2,336.6 2,351.0 2,151.9 2,300.2 PAT Margin 5.9 0.8 -53.6 3.0
Investments 9.9 1.7 1.7 1.7 Inventory days 3.6 3.3 3.3 3.5
Right of Use - 3,004.7 2,762.7 2,715.2 Debtor days 21.7 20.2 21.5 21.5
Goodwill on Consolidatio 685.0 685.0 685.0 685.0 Creditor days 43.5 334 40.0 40.5
Debtors 183.9 189.3 64.0 211.8 Return Ratios (%)
Inventory 30.3 30.7 9.8 34.5 RoE 14.8 1.8 -48.7 8.4
Loans and Advances 1.2 8.7 8.7 8.7 RoCE 13.8 8.5 -5.0 9.6
Other Current Assets 143.9 201.5 96.2 186.8 RolC 18.9 23.3 -22.2 21.3
Cash 34.1 322.3 346.2 530.2 Valuation Ratios (x)
Total Current Assets 3935 7152.4 524.9 972.0 P/E 32.3 237.9 -12.0 64.4
Total Current Liabilities 807.7 720.5 250.1 832.9 EV /EBITDA 14.0 10.9 110.7 9.8
Net Current Assets -414.3 31.9 274.8 139.1 EV /Net Sales 2.7 3.4 10.9 3.2
Other Non Current Asse: 483.9 634.4 694.4 7154.4 Market Cap / Sales 2.3 2.0 6.4 1.9
Application of Funds  3,101.1 6,708.7 6,570.4 6,595.5 Price to Book Value 4.8 4.4 5.8 5.4
Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research Solvenc y Ratios

Net Debt/EBITDA 2.1 0.9 8.9 0.5

Net Debt/ Equity 1.0 0.7 0.8 0.5

Current Ratio 0.9 1.3 1.4 1.0

Quick Ratio 0.8 1.2 1.3 1.0

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research 6
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Exhibit 14: ICICI Direct Coverage Universe (Media)

Sector / CMP TP Ratin M Cap EPS (3 P/E (x) EV/EBITDA (x) RoCE (%) RoE (%)
Company R 9 (er) FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E FY20FY21E FY22E FY20 FY21E FY22E
lhox Leisure 292 250  Hold 2,997 1.5 -235 6.9 2001 NM 423 9.7 103.7 8.8 100 -64 105 2.4 -449 12.

PVR 1,265 1,260 Hold 6,978 5.3 -1056 19.6 2379 NM 64.4 109 110.7 98 85 -5.0 96 1.8 -48.7 B84
SunTV 496 490 Buy 19,538 351 387 408 141 128 121 74 10 59 31.2 309 291 242 233 220
TV Today 226 240 Buy 1,345 234 226 299 97 100 75 56 55 43 247 221 245 16.0 150 183
ZEE Ent. 217 195  Hold 20,884 55 11.1 176 397 197 123 122 104 73 139 151 210 167 113 148

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research

ICICI Securities | Retail Research 7
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RATING RATIONALE

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its
stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Strong
Buy, Buy, Hold and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is
defined as the analysts' valuation for a stock

Buy: >15%
Hold: -5% to 15%;
Reduce: -15% to -5%;

Sell: <-15%
ﬂlchl( irect.com| 1 . ‘
Iavests nents on Your Fingertips BHOE”EE—V ‘
icici Securlt/es Ltd. 79 STARMINE ‘
Eav st Award 2012 ‘ﬁm
Pankaj Pandey Head - Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com

ICICI Direct Research Desk,
ICICI Securities Limited,

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre,
Road No 7, MIDC,

Andheri (East)

Mumbai - 400 093
research@icicidirect.com

ICICI Securities | Retail Research 8
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION

I/We, Bhupendra Tiwary, CFA, MBA, Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s)
or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. It is also confirmed that above mentioned Analysts of this report
have not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months and do not serve as an officer, director or employee of the companies mentioned in the report.

Terms & conditions and other disclosures:

ICICI Securities Limited (ICICI Securities) is a full-service, integrated investment banking and is, inter alia, engaged in the business of stock brokering and distribution of financial products. ICICI Securities Limited is a SEBI registered
Research Analyst with SEBI Registration Number — INH000000990. ICICI Securities Limited SEBI Registration is INZ000183631 for stock broker. ICICI Securities is a subsidiary of ICICI Bank which is India’s largest private sector bank
and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of housing finance, asset management, life insurance, general insurance, venture capital fund management, etc. (“associates”), the details in respect of which are available on
www.icicibank.com

ICICI Securities is one of the leading merchant bankers/ underwriters of securities and participate in virtually all securities trading markets in India. We and our associates might have investment banking and other business relationship
with a significant percentage of companies covered by our Investment Research Department. ICICI Securities generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their relatives from maintaining a financial interest in the
securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover.

Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivative analysis centre on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions, trading volume etc as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as

Our proprietary trading and investment busil may make i decisions that are inconsi with the recomr i p d herein.

ICICI Securities Limited has two ind jent equity h groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may
not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, target price of the Institutional Research.

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected
recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would
endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI
Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in
circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein
is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers
simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting
and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who
must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient.
The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities
whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks
associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-
managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other
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